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Vilits Abroad by Mlal.ten IUId Memllen;
of Parillmeat

-111. SHRI N. SHIVAPPA :
SHRI ABDUL GHANI DAk :
SURI N.R. DEOGUARL :
SHRI VISHWA NATH

PANDEY:

Will tbo Minilltcr of FINANCE be pl.sed to state :

(a) the number of MiDiatcn, State Ministers, Deputy Ministers and Members of Parliament who went abroad during Ihe pniod December, 1969 1'1 15th February,

1970.

(b) the purpose of their tours, the expenditure incurred thereon Dnd the amount of foreign exchange involved in each case;

and

(c) the names of the countries visited by them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISl RY OF FINANCE (SHRI P.C.
SETHI): (a) During this period, two Cabinet Ministers, four Ministers of State, three Deputy i i~ r and fifty-nine Members of Parliament went abroad.

(b) and (c). A Statement livinl the information is plased on the Table of the

Housc. (Placed ill Library. See No. LT-2158/70]

PL--480 Funds

-312. SHRI MADHU L1MAYE: Will

Ihe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to

state:

(8) the share of the Rupee funds arising out of the PL -480 "greemenrs held by the Americans in the total money lupply in the country;

'h) whether rhc<e huge amounts are not a _ouree of potential foreign interference In the country's internal aff.ir.;
and

(c) if 80. Ihe srrps proposed by Gove-

rnmenr to quickly liquidate the ~ cc holdings of Ihe United Slates?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF FINANCE, MINISTER OF ATOMIC

ENERGY AND MINISTER OF PLAN-
NING (SHRIM"T1 INDIRA GANDHI) :
(al to (cJ. Except for a relatively small ponion of the U. S. Rupee funds held in time deposits with three U.S. commercial banks, all such rupee funds are beld in Special Securities of the Goverament of India. Since tbese funds are

IIOn-convenible. and are invested in Government securities, there are no budsetary, monetary or balance of payment repercussions to bc feared. Even 80, Government are interested in finding mutually acceptable ways in which these funds can be liqu-
dated from U.S. owner-ship. The U. S. authorities arc equally n io ~ to do so and have indicated their desire that these funds should be utilised for ro ~ of econoJllic development in India, to be worked out by mutually discussions and asrcement. This will have to be done over a period of time.

Loss to I.O.C. In Dealing with Hind Galvanising and Engineering Co.

·313. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS AND MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in view of the susgestlons made by the Estimates Committee in their 86th Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), Government have consulted their legal advisers for claimins necessary compensation from Hind Galvanisins & EnBineerinl Co. (P)
Ltd. for their withholdinl supply of barrels to Indian Oil Corp:1ration Ltd., which resulted in hUBe loss to them ;

(b) if so, the results thereof;

(e) whether Government have also consulted I heir legal advisers to claim back excess price of barrels given by the Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. to Hind Galvanising
& Engineering Co. (Pvt.) Ltd., after March,
1968 due to increase in price of steel as dcl.ly in making supply of barrels to them in time was on account of the default of the suppliers! and

(d) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER or STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN) : (a) to (d)- The Indian 011 Corporation is conlultilll ils 'eaal advisers in Ihe mailer.

AddItional Sapply of Crude OU rr-Radra .... r and Lak_ OIUleIda

·314. SHRI VIRENDRA KUMAIt
SHAH! Will the Mlni,ter of PETROLEUM

AND CHEMICALS AND MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Oil and Natural Gas Commission has assured his Ministry a guaranteed additional supply of one million tonnes of crude from Rudrasagar and Lakwa-oil-fields by 1972 ;

(b) whether it is also a fact the Oil and Natural Gas Commission specialists had told a Government appointed experts committee in April, 1969 Ihat they could say nothina about the likely future output from Ihe existing oilfields at Rudrasagar and Lakwa until Ihey were put on full production for at least about two years;

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative. whether Governmeot have soullht explanation from the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for such a dramalic reversal of estimates and if so. the details of explanation received: and

(d) if tbe answer to part (c) above be in the negative, whether he will seek the necessary explanation and lay it on the Table 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI D. R. CHAVAN) : (a) The Oil and Natural Gos Commission does envisage a lotal produclion of about I million lonnes of crude per year from its fields in Assam commencina from 1972-73.

(bl The statement made by tbe specialists of tbe ONGC before the COTl'miltee of Experts was to the effect that the presenl estimated rate of production of one milli.>n lonnes per year could be revised upwards only after a substaDtial volume of addi-
lional data pertainiDI 10 the performance of the reservoirs is Obtained and this would be available after Ihe fields are put on full production for aboul two years_

(c) and (d)_ Do DOt arise.

Upward Tread I. Prlca

.31'. IIHRI BHOGBNDRA JHA:
Will Ibe Minister of FINANCE be plcaecl
10 Iiale:

(II whetber it iI a fact Ihlt the up-

